## I/c Joint Registrar (Judicial)(Budget)

May kindly see the letter dated 18.03.2021 of Sushri Charu Kain, Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Muzaffar Nagar, requesting for inclusion of her LL.M. qualification in her service records vide Case Id 03992021 (Old Case Id 1872). In this connection, it is submitted that initially the documents submitted by the said Judicial Officer were not duly attested by Gazetted Officer and also copy of Provisional Degree was submitted, thus the said documents were inadmissible for inclusion of her qualification in her service records.

Thereafter, an online objection was raised by the office of this Court in this regard and in compliance of same, Sushri Charu Kain furnished the attested copy of LL.M. mark-sheet (one year) and Degree. After going through all the documents, another objection was raised by the office wherein the Roll No./Enrollment No./ Serial No. of the Degree was not readable/printable. The said objection was removed by Sushri Charu Kain and she re-submitted the clear, printable and attested copies of her LL.M. documents.

Further, another objection was raised by the office, after a thorough study of submitted documents and online application of Sushri Charu Kain, it was found that date of result mentioned in the application was 03.08.2019 where as the date of result mentioned in xerox copy of mark-sheet was 05.11.2020 which was 15 months later than the previous one. Besides, she was also requested to submit her examination time-table also. In response to the said objection, Ms. Charu Kain replied that due to mistake in the spelling of her name, she submitted her original mark-sheet, which was issued to her on 04.09.2019, along with an application to re-issue her mark-sheet with correct name to Uttrakhand Technical University, Dehradun. But due to national lock-down because of Covid 19 pandemic, Sushri Charu Kain received the revised mark-sheet little late with new print date i.e. 05.11.2020. Along with her revised mark-sheet Ms. Kain also submitted her verification card (examination time-table) clearly depicting the date of examination of each papers of both the semesters.

Furthermore, another objection was raised by the office dated 23.10.2021 where Sushri Kain was asked to submit the attested copy of mark-sheet with wrong spelling of her name. In reply of which, Sushri Charu Kain responded that the she has submitted that wrong mark-sheet to Uttrakhand Technical University, Dehradun to issue a fresh one. Then, on 10.11.2021 another objection was raised by the office whereby Ms. Kain was asked to furnish the authenticated copy of result declaration date and original mark-sheet dated 04.09.2019. In reply of this objection, Sushri Kain submitted bonafide certificate no. 1799/UTU/2021 dated 09.12.2021 issued by the Veer Madho Singh Bhandari Uttrakhand Technical University, Dehradun whereby the said University has declared that Sushri Charu Kain was a pass out student of LL.M. (Master of Law One year) batch 2018-19 (bearing Roll No. 181296200016) and the result of her LL.M. course was declared by the University on 03.08.2019. Thus, in view of the above facts and information, it was found that the said qualification may be included in her service records.

In this connection, it is submitted that Sushri Charu Kain, joined the U.P. Judicial Service on 16.11.2019 as Additional Civil Judge (Junior Divsion), Muzaffar Nagar. Besides, as evident from submitted attested copies of Mark-sheet (one year) and Degree of LL.M., Sushri Kain completed her one year LL.M. course in the year 2019 and was subsequently awarded Degree from Uttrakhand Technical University, Dehradun on 22.06.2021, thus said qualification may be included in her service records.

It is further submitted that appointing authority of Judicial Officers is the Government of U.P., thus qualification of LL.M. Degree may be included in the service records of Sushri Charu Kain, aforesaid with the permission of Government of U.P., Lucknow. Therefore, it seems proper that aforesaid online requisition dated 18.03.2021 of Sushri Charu Kain, Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Muzaffar Nagar, may be sent to the Government of U.P. for obtaining necessary orders.

If approved, the matter may kindly be placed before the Hon'ble Mr. Justice Salil Kumar Rai, Administrative Judge, Muzaffar Nagar, for His Lordship's kind perusal and order to the effect that copy of Mark-sheet (one year) and Degree of LL.M as well as attested copy of form of U.P. Nyayik Sewa of Sushri Charu Kain, Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Muzaffar Nagar, may be sent to the Joint Secretary, Appointment Section – 4, Government of U.P., Lucknow for obtaining necessary orders of the Government of U.P. in instant matter?

Vinod Kr. Tripathi

Section Officer

Arvind Kr Srivastava

Asst. Registrar

Admin A-1 Section

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Salil Kumar Rai,

Administrative Judge, Muzaffar Nagar

Submitted for kind perusal & orders?

I/C Joint Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)

